
Twenty Fifth Report to Court of
KSV Kofman Inc. as CCAA Monitor of
Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.,
Urbancorp (St. Clair Village) Inc.,
Urbancorp (Patricia) Inc., Urbancorp
(Mallow) Inc., Urbancorp (Lawrence) Inc.,
Urbancorp Downsview Park Development
Inc., Urbancorp (952 Queen West) Inc.,
King Residential Inc., Urbancorp 60 St.
Clair Inc., High Res. Inc., Bridge On King
Inc. and the Affiliated Entities Listed in
Schedule “A” Hereto

and

Fifteenth Report to Court of KSV Kofman
Inc. as CCAA Monitor of Urbancorp
(Woodbine) Inc., Urbancorp (Bridlepath)
Inc., The Townhouses of Hogg’s Hollow
Inc., King Towns Inc., Newtowns at
Kingtowns Inc., Deaja Partner (Bay) Inc.,
and TCC/Urbancorp (Bay) Limited
Partnership

May 30, 2018



ksv advisory inc. Page i of i

Contents Page

1.0 Introduction..........................................................................................................2
1.1 Purposes of this Report............................................................................3
1.2 Currency ..................................................................................................3
1.3 Restrictions ..............................................................................................4

2.0 Background .........................................................................................................4
2.1 Property Companies ................................................................................4

3.0 The Minutes of Settlement ...................................................................................5
3.1 Tarion Addendum.....................................................................................6
3.2 Delayed Closing Compensation ...............................................................6
3.3 DCC Claims .............................................................................................7

Schedules and Appendices
Schedules

Cumberland CCAA Entities................................................................................. A

Bay CCAA Entities.............................................................................................. B

Appendix Tab

Cumberland CCAA Entities’ Corporate Chart...................................................... A

Bay CCAA Entities’ Corporate Chart................................................................... B

Minutes of Settlement ......................................................................................... C

Sample Home Buyer Agreement ........................................................................ D

April 18 Endorsement ......................................................................................... E

Sample Delayed Closing Form ............................................................................F



ksv advisory inc. Page 1

COURT FILE NO.: CV-16-11389-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

(COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF
URBANCORP TORONTO MANAGEMENT INC., URBANCORP (ST. CLAIR
VILLAGE) INC., URBANCORP (PATRICIA) INC., URBANCORP (MALLOW) INC.,
URBANCORP (LAWRENCE) INC., URBANCORP DOWNSVIEW PARK
DEVELOPMENT INC., URBANCORP (952 QUEEN WEST) INC., KING
RESIDENTIAL INC., URBANCORP 60 ST. CLAIR INC., HIGH RES. INC., BRIDGE
ON KING INC. (COLLECTIVELY, THE "APPLICANTS") AND THE AFFILIATED
ENTITIES LISTED IN SCHEDULE “A” HERETO

TWENTY FIFTH REPORT OF KSV KOFMAN INC.

COURT FILE NO.: CV-16-11549-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

(COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C.
1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF
URBANCORP (WOODBINE) INC. AND URBANCORP (BRIDLEPATH) INC., THE

TOWNHOUSES OF HOGG’S HOLLOW INC., KING TOWNS INC., NEWTOWNS AT
KINGTOWNS INC. AND DEAJA PARTNER (BAY) INC. (COLLECTIVELY, THE

“APPLICANTS”)

AND IN THE MATTER OF TCC/URBANCORP (BAY) LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

FIFTEENTH REPORT OF KSV KOFMAN INC.

MAY 30, 2018



ksv advisory inc. Page 2

1.0 Introduction

1. On April 21, 2016, Urbancorp (St. Clair Village) Inc. (“St. Clair”), Urbancorp (Patricia)
Inc. (“Patricia”), Urbancorp (Mallow) Inc. (“Mallow”), Urbancorp Downsview Park
Development Inc. (“Downsview”), Urbancorp (Lawrence) Inc. (“Lawrence”) and
Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. (“UTMI”) each filed a Notice of Intention to Make
a Proposal (“NOI”) pursuant to Section 50.4(1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act,
R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, as amended (collectively, St. Clair, Patricia, Mallow, Downsview,
Lawrence and UTMI are referred to as the “NOI Entities”). KSV Kofman Inc. (“KSV”)
was appointed as the Proposal Trustee of each of the NOI Entities.

2. Pursuant to an order made by the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List)
(the “Court”) dated May 18, 2016 (the “Initial Order”), the NOI Entities, together with
the entities listed on Schedule “A” attached (collectively, the "Cumberland CCAA
Entities" and each a “Cumberland CCAA Entity”) were granted protection under the
Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act (the “CCAA”) and KSV was appointed monitor
of the Cumberland CCAA Entities (the “Monitor”) (the “Cumberland CCAA
Proceedings”).

3. Certain Cumberland CCAA Entities 1 are known direct or indirect wholly-owned
subsidiaries of Urbancorp Cumberland 1 LP (“Cumberland”). Collectively, Cumberland
and its direct and indirect subsidiaries are the “Cumberland Entities” and each
individually is a “Cumberland Entity”. Each Cumberland Entity is a nominee for
Cumberland and, as such, the assets and liabilities of the Cumberland Entities are
assets and liabilities of Cumberland. The remaining Cumberland CCAA Entities2, other
than UTMI, are directly or indirectly wholly owned by Urbancorp Inc. (“UCI”)
(collectively, the “Non-Cumberland Entities”). The corporate chart for the Cumberland
CCAA Entities and the Non-Cumberland Entities is provided in Appendix “A”.

4. On April 25, 2016, Urbancorp (Woodbine) Inc. (“Woodbine”) and Urbancorp
(Bridlepath) Inc. (“Bridlepath”) each filed a NOI. KSV was appointed as the Proposal
Trustee of each of Bridlepath and Woodbine.

5. Pursuant to an order made by the Court dated October 18, 2016, TCC/Urbancorp (Bay)
Limited Partnership (“Bay LP”), Bridlepath and Woodbine and the entities listed on
Schedule “B” (collectively, the “Bay CCAA Entities”, and together with the Cumberland
CCAA Entities, the “CCAA Entities”) were granted protection in a separate CCAA
proceeding and KSV was appointed Monitor of the Bay CCAA Entities (the “Bay CCAA
Proceedings”).

6. Each Bay CCAA Entity is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Bay LP, except Deaja Partner
(Bay) Inc., which is the general partner of Bay LP. Each of Bay LP’s subsidiaries is a
nominee for Bay LP and, as such, their assets and liabilities are assets and liabilities
of Bay LP. The corporate chart for the Bay CCAA Entities is provided in Appendix “B”.

1 St. Clair., Patricia, Mallow, Lawrence, Urbancorp (952 Queen West) Inc., King Residential Inc., Urbancorp 60 St. Clair
Inc., High Res. Inc., Urbancorp Partner (King South) Inc., Urbancorp (North Side) Inc. and Bridge on King Inc.

2 Vestaco Homes Inc., Vestaco Investments Inc., Urbancorp Power Holdings Inc., UTMI, Downsview, 228 Queens Quay
West Limited, Urbancorp Residential Inc., Urbancorp Realtyco Inc., Urbancorp Cumberland 1 GP Inc.



ksv advisory inc. Page 3

7. On September 15, 2016, an order was made by the Court establishing a procedure to
identify and quantify claims against the Cumberland CCAA Entities and against the
current and former directors and officers of the Cumberland CCAA Entities (the
“Cumberland Claims Procedure Order”).

8. On October 18, 2016, an order was made by the Court establishing a procedure to
identify and quantify claims against the Bay CCAA Entities and against the current and
former directors and officers of the Bay CCAA Entities (the “Bay Claims Procedure
Order, and together with the Cumberland Claims Procedure Order the “Claims
Procedure Orders”).

9. In response to the Claims Procedure Orders, Tarion Warranty Corporation (“Tarion”)
filed 21 claims totaling approximately $5.8 billion against the Cumberland CCAA
Entities and seven claims totaling approximately $174 million against the Bay CCAA
Entities.

10. On November 11 and 14, 2016 and December 9, 2016, the Monitor issued Notices of
Revision or Disallowance to Tarion disallowing all of Tarion’s claims (the
“Disallowances”). On December 6 and 16, 2016, Tarion filed omnibus notices of
dispute in respect of the Disallowances.

11. On April 30, 2018, the Court approved Minutes of Settlement between the Monitor and
Tarion in both the Cumberland CCAA Proceedings and the Bay CCAA Proceedings
(jointly, the “Minutes of Settlement”). Copies of the Minutes of Settlement are attached
as Appendix “C”.

12. Pursuant to the terms of the Minutes of Settlement, the Monitor has resolved all of
Tarion’s claims other than approximately $1.805 million related to delayed closing
compensation, comprised of approximately $1.2 million against the Cumberland
Entities and approximately $605,000 against the Bay CCAA Entities (the “DCC
Claims”). A motion is returnable on June 26, 2018 to have the DCC Claims determined
by the Court.

1.1 Purposes of this Report

1. The purposes of this report (“Report”) are to:

a) Provide background information on the DCC Claims;

b) Discuss the Monitor’s rationale for disallowing the DCC Claims; and

c) Recommend the Court make an order confirming the Monitor’s disallowance of
the DCC Claims.

1.2 Currency

1. All currency references in this Report are to Canadian dollars.



ksv advisory inc. Page 4

1.3 Restrictions

1. In preparing this Report, the Monitor has relied upon unaudited financial information of
the CCAA Entities, the books and records of the CCAA Entities and discussions with
representatives of the CCAA Entities. The Monitor has not performed an audit or other
verification of such information.

2.0 Background

1. The CCAA Entities, together with several affiliates, comprise the Urbancorp Group of
Companies (collectively, the “Urbancorp Group”). The Urbancorp Group primarily
engaged in the development, construction and sale of residential properties in the
Greater Toronto Area. The Urbancorp Group also owns geothermal assets, which
provide heating and cooling systems to various projects developed by entities in the
Urbancorp Group.

2.1 Property Companies

1. Mallow, Lawrence, St. Clair, Bridlepath and Woodbine (collectively, the “Property
Companies” and each a “Property Company”) each held an interest in real property as
bare trustees (collectively, the “Properties”). Each of the Properties was raw land at
the date these proceedings commenced. No development activity took place during
these proceedings and accordingly, the Properties remained raw land at the date they
were sold in these proceedings. The one exception is Bridlepath, which had an
unfinished underground parking garage but was otherwise undeveloped.

2. The Property Companies pre-sold 185 freehold homes and collected deposits totalling
$15.6 million from home buyers (the “Deposits”). The Deposits were spent by
management of the Urbancorp Group prior to the commencement of these insolvency
proceedings.

3. The Monitor carried out a sale process for the Properties. The approval and vesting
orders in respect of each of the transactions provided each purchaser with title free and
clear of all obligations, including the agreements of purchase and sale entered into
between the Property Companies and their home buyers (the “Home Buyer
Agreements”). Accordingly, each home buyer had a claim arising from the failure of
the Property Companies to complete the Home Buyer Agreements.

4. Each of the Home Buyer Agreements was prepared in a standard form, amended to
reflect the details of each sale (purchase price, closing date, unit purchased,
purchaser’s name, etc.). A sample Home Buyer Agreement is attached as
Appendix “D”.



ksv advisory inc. Page 5

5. Each of the Home Buyer Agreements contains an “exclusion of liability” clause whereby
the home buyer agreed that if the Property Company could not complete the
transaction, the Property Company would not be responsible or liable to the home
buyer for any damages, other than as provided for in the Tarion Addendum (the
“Addendum”). Based on the terms of the Home Buyer Agreements, the Monitor
determined that home buyers only had a claim for the return of their Deposits.

6. Pursuant to the Claims Procedure Orders, home buyers were not required to file proofs
of claim. Instead, the Monitor prepared each home buyer’s claim and sent it to each
home buyer. The Monitor allowed each Home Buyer’s claim in the amount of its
Deposit. Home buyers were entitled to accept the claims as determined by the Monitor
or to dispute the amount of the claim by filing an objection notice (the “Home Buyer
Objection Notice”).

7. Sixty-four (64) of the 185 home buyers filed a Home Buyer Objection Notice claiming
damages in addition to their allowed deposit amount. None of these objections
included delay closing compensation. Of the home buyers submitting a Home Buyer
Objection Notice, fifty-six (56) were represented by Dickinson Wright LLP (“Dickinson
Wright”), which, pursuant to orders issued on August 29, 2016, was appointed as
representative counsel to home buyers who “opted in” to representation by Dickinson
Wright.

8. The Monitor referred the damage claims asserted by the home buyers to Court for
determination. Pursuant to an endorsement issued by the Honourable Mr. Justice
Newbould on April 18, 2017 (the “April 18 Endorsement”), the damage claims were
disallowed in full. A copy of the April 18 Endorsement is attached as Appendix “E”.

9. Pursuant to Court orders issued on June 27 and November 30, 2017, the Monitor has
repaid all Deposits to home buyers.

3.0 The Minutes of Settlement

1. Pursuant to the terms of the Minutes of Settlement:

a) the Monitor admitted claims filed by Tarion totalling approximately $347,000
against the Cumberland CCAA Entities and $114,000 against the Bay CCAA
Entities, as reflected in the table below.

Cumberland CCAA Entities Bay CCAA Entities

Legal costs $ 295,661 $ 98,554

Interest 47,604 15,471

Other 3,390 -

$ 346,655 $ 114,025



ksv advisory inc. Page 6

b) the Monitor and Tarion agreed to refer the DCC Claims to Court for determination;
and

c) the balance of Tarion’s claims were withdrawn.

2. The Monitor has maintained cash holdbacks in the Cumberland CCAA Proceedings
and the Bay CCAA Proceedings to fully satisfy the DCC Claims in the event that the
Court does not confirm the Monitor’s disallowance.

3.1 Tarion Addendum

1. Each of the Home Buyer Agreements contains the Addendum. The Addendum is a
compulsory supplement to all purchase agreements for all new homes sold in Ontario
pursuant to the Ontario New Home Warranties Plan Act and the regulations thereunder.
Pursuant to the terms of the Addendum, Tarion, inter alia, backstops warranty coverage
to new home purchasers, including the delayed closing warranty.

2. The Addendum is a standard form prepared by Tarion. The only section of the
Addendum that can be modified by a builder is the Statement of Critical Dates (“SCD”).
The SCD determines, inter alia, when a home buyer may be eligible for delayed closing
compensation. A summary of the dates provided in the SCD is below:

Critical Date Explanation

First Tentative Closing Date The date the builder anticipates the home will be completed

Second Tentative Closing Date Can be up to 120 days after the First Tentative Closing Date

Firm Closing Date Can be up to 120 days after the Second Tentative Closing Date

Outside Closing Date Can be up to 365 days after the earlier of the Second Tentative

Closing Date and the Firm Closing Date.

Purchaser’s termination period If the purchase of the home is not completed by the Outside Closing

Date, the purchaser can terminate the transaction during the 30-day

period thereafter

3.2 Delayed Closing Compensation

1. Delayed closing compensation is intended to compensate purchasers for costs
incurred as a result of a delay in closing the purchase of their homes.



ksv advisory inc. Page 7

2. Pursuant to Section 7(a) of the Addendum, a builder warrants that if closing is delayed
past the Firm Closing Date, it will compensate a purchaser for a maximum amount of
$7,500, which amount includes: (i) $150 a day for living expenses3 for each day until
closing (which expenses need not be supported by receipts); and (ii) any other
expenses such as moving and storage costs incurred by a purchaser (and which are
required to be supported by receipts). A sample Delayed Closing Claim form is
attached as Appendix “F”.

3. Pursuant to Sections 7(b) of the Addendum, delayed closing compensation is only
payable if: (i) closing occurs; or (ii) the purchase agreement is terminated or deemed
to have been terminated under paragraph 10(b) of this Addendum.

4. Section 10(b) of the Addendum provides that if for any reason (other than breach of
contract by the purchaser) closing has not occurred by the Outside Closing Date, then
the purchaser has 30 days to terminate the purchase agreement by written notice to
the vendor (the “Termination Period”).

5. Section 7(b) of the Addendum also states that delayed closing compensation is payable
only if the purchaser's claim is made to Tarion in writing within one (1) year after closing,
or after termination of the purchase agreement, as the case may be, and otherwise in
accordance with this Addendum.

6. To the Monitor’s knowledge, no DCC claims have been made against Tarion by any
home buyer.

3.3 DCC Claims

1. A breakdown of the DCC Claims filed by Tarion is provided in the table below:

(unaudited; $) Lawrence Mallow St. Clair

Cumberland

CCAA Entities Woodbine Bridlepath

Bay CCAA

Entities

Number of Home Buyers 65 17 41 123 22 40 62

Delayed Closing Claim4 487,500 127,500 307,500 922,500 165,000 300,000 465,000

Administration Claim5 73,125 19,125 46,125 138,375 24,750 45,000 69,750

Chargeable Conciliation6 73,450 19,210 46,330 138,990 24,860 45,200 70,060

Total 634,075 165,835 399,955 1,199,865 214,610 390,200 604,810

3 Living expenses are direct living costs such as accommodation and meals incurred as a result of the delay.

4 $7,500 per Home Buyer Agreement.

5 15% of delayed closing claim. An administration fee of 15% is payable to Tarion on any amounts paid by Tarion to a
purchaser.

6 $1,130 per Home Buyer Agreement. A builder is required to pay a fee of $1,000 plus HST to Tarion if it breaches a
statutory warranty and Tarion assesses the conciliation as chargeable to the builder.



ksv advisory inc. Page 8

2. As determined by Mr. Justice Newbould in the April 18 Endorsement, the Home Buyer
Agreements could no longer be performed as a result of the sale process and the
vesting orders obtained in these proceedings because no purchaser had assumed any
of the Home Buyer Agreements and the vesting orders provided each purchaser with
title free and clear of all obligations, including the Home Buyer Agreements.
Accordingly, the April 18 Endorsement confirmed that the Home Buyer Agreements
were effectively at an end and terminated. The Home Buyer Agreements were in fact
treated by the Monitor as having been terminated by admitting the Deposit claims in
the claims processes. Likewise, they were treated by the Home Buyers as having been
terminated by accepting the return of their Deposits and filing damage claims, primarily
for loss of bargain. Pursuant to Section 11 of the Addendum, the Deposit is only
refundable upon a termination of the Home Buyer Agreement.

3. As stated above, a home buyer has up to one year from the date a purchase agreement
is terminated to file a claim for delayed closing compensation. To the Monitor’s
knowledge, no such claims have been made by any home buyer against Tarion since
the April 18 Endorsement. Moreover, as noted above, no DCC Claims were submitted
during the claims processes.

4. All of the Properties were sold prior to any of the Outside Closing Dates. Accordingly,
it is impossible that a home buyer could have incurred any costs for living,
accommodation, storage, moving and other costs as a result of the delay in closing
(the “Delay Costs”).

5. To conclude that the Home Buyer Agreements have not been terminated such that the
home buyers may in the future provide termination notices once their Outside Closing
Date expires so as to be eligible to claim compensation for Delay Costs would be
artificial in this case and unreasonable as it would provide compensation to home
buyers for expenses they did not and cannot incur. Furthermore, as reflected in the
table below, even on such a construction of the contract terms, only certain7 of the home
buyers on Lawrence, Mallow and Bridlepath would be entitled to make such claims at
this point in time.

(unaudited) Lawrence Mallow St. Clair Woodbine Bridlepath

No. of Home Buyer Agreements 65 17 41 22 40

No. of agreements where the Termination Period elapsed 32 - 41 22 -

No. of agreements where the Termination Period is in the

future

33 17 - - 40

Termination Period for remaining agreements April 1/19 Nov 29/18 n/a n/a Sept 27/18

6. Given the foregoing, the Monitor recommends that the Court make an order confirming
the Monitor’s disallowance in respect of the DCC Claims.

7 Approximately 50% of all home buyers.



ksv advisory inc. Page 9

* * *

All of which is respectfully submitted,

KSV KOFMAN INC.
IN ITS CAPACITY AS CCAA MONITOR OF
THE CCAA ENTITIES
AND NOT IN ITS PERSONAL CAPACITY



Schedule “A”

Urbancorp (952 Queen West) Inc.

King Residential Inc.

Urbancorp 60 St. Clair Inc.

High Res. Inc.

Bridge on King Inc.

Urbancorp Power Holdings Inc.

Vestaco Homes Inc.

Vestaco Investments Inc.

228 Queen’s Quay West Limited

Urbancorp Cumberland 1 LP

Urbancorp Cumberland 1 GP Inc.

Urbancorp Partner (King South) Inc.

Urbancorp (North Side) Inc.

Urbancorp Residential Inc.

Urbancorp Realtyco Inc.



Schedule “B”

The Townhouses of Hogg’s Hollow Inc.

King Towns Inc.

Newtowns at Kingtowns Inc.

Deaja Partner (Bay) Inc.

TCC Urbancorp (Bay) Limited Partnership



Appendix “A”



Urbancorp Inc.

Urbancorp Power
Holdings Inc.

100% Owner

Vestaco Homes
Inc.

Vestaco
Investments Inc.

228 Queens Quay
West Limited

Urbancorp
Cumberland 1

LP
100% Owner

Urbancorp (North
Side) Inc.

100% Owner

Urbancorp (952
Queen West) Inc.

Urbancorp (St.
Clair Village) Inc.

King Residential
Inc.

Urbancorp New
Kings Inc.

50% Owner

Kings Club
Development Inc.

Fuzion
Downtown

Development
Inc.

King Liberty
North

Corporation
(FCR)

50% Owner

Urbancorp
(Particia) Inc.

Urbancorp
Partner (King
South ) Inc.

Urbancorp
(Mallow) Inc.

Urbancorp 60 St.
Clair Inc.

40% Owner

840 St. Clair
West Inc.

Hendrick and
Main

Developments Inc.

60% Owner

Urbancorp
(Lawrence) Inc.

High Res. Inc.

100% Owner

Bridge On King
Inc.

Urbancorp
Residential Inc.

Urbancorp
Downsview Park
Development Inc.

51% Owner

Downsview
Home Inc.

Mattamy
Downsview

Limited

49% Owner

Urbancorp
Realtyco Inc.

Shard
Investments Inc.

Urbancorp
Cumberland

2 LP

100% Owner

Westside Gallery
Lofts Inc.

Bosvest Inc.

100% Owner

Edge Residential
Inc.

Edge on Triangle
Park Inc.

Urbancorp
Cumberland 1 GP

Inc.
.001% Owner

Urbancorp
Cumberland 2 GP

Inc.
.001% Owner

99.99% Ownership

99.99% Ownership



Appendix “B”





Appendix “C”













































































































Appendix “D”













































































Appendix “E”



































Appendix “F”








